(1) Paul Guterres has voting and dispositive control over securities held by 0714556 BC Ltd.

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

To the knowledge of the directors and officers of the Issuer, no shareholders as at the date hereof who, beneficially
own, directly or indirectly, or exercise control or direction over, more than 10% of the Common Shares.

DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND PROMOTERS

The following table describes the names and the municipalities of residence of the directors, executive officers and
the management of the Issuer, their positions and offices with the Issuer and their principal occupations during the
past five years. The following information relating to the directors and officers is based on information received by
the Issuer from said persons.

Name and

Municipality
of Residence

Position
and Term
with the
Issuer

Principal Occupation
During the Past Five

Years

Amount/Percentage
of Current Shares
(Before Offering)

Amount/Percentage
of Shares After

Offering

Solomon Riby-
Williams(1)

Vancouver, BC

President,
and Director
since
October 19,
2016, Chief
Executive
Officer since
March 1,
2017.

Business Development
Consultant, Web
Development
Consultant and Project
Manager

1,500,000 / 8.26% 1,500,000 / 7.73%

28

Name and
Municipality
of Residence

Position
and Term
with the
Issuer

Principal Occupation
During the Past Five

Years

Amount/Percentage
of Current Shares
(Before Offering)

Amount/Percentage
of Shares After

Offering

Erynn
Tomlinson(1)

Vancouver, BC

Director
since March
1, 2017

Software and Web
Developer, Digital
Designer, Creative
Director, Project
Manager

400,000 / 2.20% 400,000 / 2.06%

Robert
Chisholm
Vancouver, BC

Chief
Financial
Officer and
Director
since March
1, 2017

Accountant, Chief
Financial Officer

Nil(2) Nil(2)

Adrian
Lamoureux(1)

New
Westminster,
BC

Director
since March
1, 2017

Mineral Exploration
Entrepreneur and
Executive

300,000 / 1.65% 300,000 / 1.55%

(1) Member of Audit Committee.
(2) Does not include 250,000 Options held by Mr. Chisolm, with each Option exercisable until February 28, 2020 to purchase

one Common Share at $0.40 per share.

Each of the Directors of the Issuer will hold office until the next annual general meeting of the shareholders of the
Issuer pursuant to the Business Corporations Act, or unless his office is earlier vacated in accordance with the Articles
of the Issuer, or with the provisions of the Business Corporations Act.

As at the date hereof, the directors and officers of the Issuer currently own, directly or indirectly, or exercise control